
LAWS OF WISCONSIN—CH. 76 	 79 

may then grant a bonus to employes who are in the employ of 
the association at the time of the apportionment of proceeds, 
which bonus shall be based in amount upon the amount of com-
pensation received by said employes during the year at a rate 
not to exceed the rate of patronage distribution hereinafter de-
scribed. The directors may then employ a part or all of the 
remaining net proceeds for the general welfare of the members 
of the association. The directors * * * may distribute all 
remaining net proceeds uniformly to * * * stockholders of 
the association, * * * in proportion to the volume of business 
conducted by such * * * stockholders with the association ; 
provided, that * * * the directors may at their discretion 
include nonstockholders, at the same or lesser rate than the dis-
tribution to stockholders; provided further, that any such dis-
tribution to a nonstockholder may be in the form of capital 
stock, until the amount thereof equals the par value of one share 
of the association 's stock, distribution thereafter to such patron 
being made in the same manner as distribution to all stockholders ; 
provided, further, that such a distribution to a nonstockholder, 
if it is less in amount than the par value of one share, shall be 
credited to the nonstockholder's capital stock account during 
the first year and the second year but may revert to the reserve 
fund if, after two years, an amount less than the par value of one 
share has accumulated. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved May 5, 1927. 

No. 74, S.] 	 [Published May 10, 1927. 

CHAPTER 76. 
AN ACT. to create section 29.565 of the statutes, creating a 

state forest and game refuge in Oneida county and providing 
for a lease to the Wisconsin department of the American Le-
gion of certain lands therein described. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in. Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. A new section is added to the statutes to read : 

29.565 (1) All state owned land in sections three, five, six, seven, 
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eight, seventeen, eighteen, nineteen and twenty, township thirty-
eight north, range seven_ east, Oneida county, except that portion 
dscribed in subsection (2) shall be known as the "American 
Legion forest preserve and game refuge," and shall be under the 
control and jurisdiction of the state conservation commission. 
No hunting or trapping shall be allowed on said premises. The 
commission is authorized to enter into arrangements with the 
Wisconsin department of the American Legion whereby said 
department will assume the care, development and protection 
of said preserve and refuge as a part of its activities. 

(2) The commissioners of public lands are authorized and 
directed to execute and deliver to the "Wisconsin department of 
the American Legion, a lease of lots three, four, six, and seven, 
of section eight, and lots two and three of section seventeen, 

township thirty-eight, range seven east, Oneida county, the same 
to be used in connection with Camp Minnewawa, which said 
department is now maintaining near Tomahawk Lake as restor-
ation camp for sick and disabled veterans of the world war and 
their dependents. Such lease shall terminate and be null and 
void immediately upon said.department ceasing to use said lands 
for such purpose. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved May 7, 1927. 

No. 159, S.I 	 [Published May 10, 1927. 

CHAPTER 77. 
AN Acr to amend paragraph (a) of subsection (2) of section 

62.22 of the statutes, relating to the acquisition by cities of 
lands lying outside of their limits. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 

Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Paragraph (a) of subsection (2) of section 62.22 

of the statutes is amended to read : (62.22) (2) (a) * * * 
Any city fnay upon a three-fourths vote of the council, acquire 
by gift, purchase or condemnation lands lying beyond the limits 
of said * * * city * * * for projecting, constructing 


